

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DAMIEN GUEDES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MATTHEW J. GLOVER

*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7256*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-7823*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Regulatory Background.....	3
B.    Appointments Clause and FVRA.....	10
C.    Procedural History.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    The Rule Adopts The Plain Meaning Of The Terms “Single Function of the Trigger” And “Automatically” And Correctly Concludes That Bump Stocks Meet The Definition Of “Machinegun”.....	21
A.    A “Single Function of the Trigger” Is a “Single Pull of the Trigger” for a Weapon Equipped With a Standard Trigger.....	24
B.    A Rifle Equipped With a Bump Stock Fires “Automatically” Because it Fires “As the Result of a Self-Acting or Self-Regulating Mechanism” .....	32
C.    Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit .....	36
II.   The Rule Has Been Validly Promulgated By The Acting Attorney General And Validly Ratified By The Attorney General.....	40

- A. The FVRA Authorized the President to Designate Mr. Whitaker to Serve as Acting Attorney General .....41
  - 1. The FVRA’s plain text applies to the Attorney General’s vacancy.....41
  - 2. The President’s authority under the FVRA is not displaced by 28 U.S.C. § 508.....43
- B. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance is Inapposite for Multiple Reasons.....56
  - 1. The FVRA is not reasonably amenable to a narrowing construction that would avoid the constitutional question. ....57
  - 2. The President’s selection of Mr. Whitaker under the FVRA does not raise a substantial question under the Appointments Clause. ....58
- C. In Any Event, Attorney General Barr Has Validly Ratified the Rule .....69
  - 1. Attorney General Barr’s ratification of the Rule cures any asserted defect in Acting Attorney General Whitaker’s authority.....70
  - 2. Given Attorney General Barr’s ratification of the Rule, this Court need not and should not address Acting Attorney General Whitaker’s Authority to Issue the Rule. ....74
- CONCLUSION ..... 77
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	70
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	60, 66
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	39
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	38
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	70, 72
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15, 36
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	58
<i>Cohen v. Board of Trs. of Univ. of Dist. of Columbia</i> , 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	74
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	70, 71, 72, 74, 75
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	64

<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	57
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir 1996) .....	70, 72
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	71, 72
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCACB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	66
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	76
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	70, 72, 75
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	57
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C.Cir. 2000) .....	75
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	10, 65
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	37, 38

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	64
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	41, 60, 67
<i>Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	76
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	57
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	59
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	39
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	59
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	27, 31
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	73
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....	62, 63, 64, 66, 68



<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	65
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1142 (E.D. Mich. 1974).....	51
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 24, 33, 34
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	67
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	70, 72
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38

### **Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	10, 64, 67
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 279.....	10, 65
Act of Feb.. 13, 1795, 1 Stat. 415.....	10, 65
Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345–3349d.....	1, 12
Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449.....	4

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 .....	3
National Firearms Act of 1934, 26 U.S.C. ch. 53 .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5841(c) .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	3, 5, 7, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 33
Presidential Transitions Effectiveness Act, Pub. L. No. 100-398, 102 Stat. 985 (1988) .....	11
Public Safety and Recreational Firearm Use Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) .....	5
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1874) .....	11
Rev. Stat. § 347 (1874) .....	11
Vacancies Act of 1868, 15 Stat. 168 .....	11, 13, 51
5 U.S.C. § 101 .....	41
5 U.S.C. § 105 .....	41
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	13, 42, 50
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) .....	12, 41
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1) .....	12, 53, 54
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2) .....	12, 48
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)-(3) .....	67
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3) .....	12, 41, 48, 58, 68
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b) .....	54
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1) .....	41
5 U.S.C. § 3346 .....	13, 53
5 U.S.C. § 3347 (1994) .....	13, 42, 51
5 U.S.C. § 3347 .....	45, 50, 51

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) .....	13, 16, 45, 44, 48, 49, 50, 52
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1) .....	55
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)-(2) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A) .....	49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B) .....	13, 45, 49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(2) .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(2)(A)-(B) .....	55
5 U.S.C. § 3348 (1994) .....	51
5 U.S.C. § 3348 .....	74
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)-(B) .....	73
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b) .....	42
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(2) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)-(2) .....	73
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e) .....	42, 45
5 U.S.C. § 3349(c) .....	42, 45
10 U.S.C. § 8017 .....	52
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 926 .....	73
18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....	4, 71
22 U.S.C. § 2651a(a) .....	43
22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....	73
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2) .....	4, 73

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A) .....	4, 72
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 508 (Attorney General Act).....	11, 13, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47 49, 51, 52, 53, 54
28 U.S.C. § 508(a) .....	11, 13, 43, 53
28 U.S.C. § 508(b) .....	12, 44, 47
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	73
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 552.....	43
40 U.S.C. § 302.....	52

### **Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 .....	8
27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....	8
27 C.F.R. § 479.11 .....	8

### **Legislative Materials:**

H.R. 9741, 73d Cong. (1934).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....	23, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968) (Conf. Rep.) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327.....	4
S. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934).....	26
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	13, 46, 55

**Other Authorities:**

<i>Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017) .....	7
<i>Authority of the President to Name an Acting Attorney General</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 208 (2007).....	47
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018) .....	8
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> (Mar. 11, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xEsRD">https://go.usa.gov/xEsRD</a> (to be published in the Federal Register Mar. 14, 2019).....	14, 69, 70
<i>Definition of Machinegun</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018) .....	7
<i>Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget</i> , 27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003).....	68
<i>DOJ Announces Bump-Stock-Type Devices Final Rule</i> (Dec. 18, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xEDrx">https://go.usa.gov/xEDrx</a> (last visited March 12, 2019) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 13,637, 78 Fed. Reg. 16,129 (Mar. 8, 2013) .....	73
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 65 (1796) .....	66
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 186 (1855) .....	66
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	32, 35
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	72
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	72
Lucy M. Salmon, <i>History of the Appointing Power of the President</i> (1886) .....	66
<i>Webster’s New International Dictioanry</i> (2d ed. 1934) .....	32, 35
